

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2848 OF 2016

Starlight Systems (i) Limited
Liability Partnership ... Petitioner
V/s.
Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development
Authority (MMRDA) and anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2377 OF 2018**

Starlight Systems (i) Limited
Liability Partnership ... Petitioner
V/s.
Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development
Authority (MMRDA) and ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3209 OF 2017**

Shri Naman Hotels Pvt. Ltd. ... Petitioner
V/s.
Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development
Authority (MMRDA) and anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.864 OF 2018**

Indian Newspaper Society ... Petitioner
V/s.
Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development
Authority (MMRDA) and anr. ... Respondents

**AND
WRIT PETITION NO.242 OF 2018**

Reliance Industries Limited and anr. ... Petitioners
V/s.
Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development
Authority (MMRDA) and ors. ... Respondents

None present for the petitioner in WP No.2848 of 2018 and WP No.2377 of 2018.

Dr.Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr.Vikram Nankani,
Senior Advocate, Mr.Vikramaditya Deshmukh, Mr. Amey Nabar, Ms.

Gitanjali Sharma, Ms.Priyanka Masand i/by M/s A.S.Dayal and Associates, Advocates for the Petitioners in WP. No. 242 of 2018.

Mr.V.Krishna, Mr.Anmol Bartaria, Ms.Diya Jayan and Ms.Aishwarya Kantawala i/by M/s Juris Consillis, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP No.3209 of 2017.

Mr.Jigar Shah alongwith Mr.Vinay Shinguda i/by M/s Markand Gandhi & Co., Advocates for the petitioner in WP No.864 of 2018.

Mr.Pravin Samdani, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr.Aditya Shiralkar, Mr.Nivit Srivastava and Ms.Sneha Patil i/by M/s Maniar Srivastaava Associates, Advocates for Respondent Nos.1 and 2-MMRDA in all petitions.

**CORAM : UJJAL BHUYAN &
MADHAV J. JAMDAR, JJ.
DATE : OCTOBER 04, 2021.**

P.C.:-

Heard Mr.V. Krishna, learned counsel for the petitioner; and Mr.Samdani, learned senior counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2-Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority.

2. Mr.Samdani, learned senior counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2 submits that the officials dealing with the concerned file i.e. the Legal Head and the officer of the concerned department had suffered from Covid-19 and have not yet fully recovered.

3. Be that as it may, list this matter for final hearing on 20th October, 2021.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)

(UJJAL BHUYAN, J.)

....