

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2377 OF 2018**

Starlight Systems (I)  
Limited Liability Partnership  
(Formerly known as  
Starlight Systems Pvt. Ltd.) .. Petitioner  
Vs.  
Mumbai Metropolitan Region  
Development Authority & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.212 OF 2019  
WITH  
REVIEW PETITION NO.12 OF 2019  
WITH  
REVIEW PETITION (L) NO.32 OF 2019  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.277 OF 2019  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.3209 OF 2017  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.2848 OF 2016  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.864 OF 2018  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.242 OF 2018  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2172 OF 2020  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.462 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.24441 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4898 OF 2022**

...

Mr. Vikram Nankani, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Rajeev Kumar Pandey  
i/by PRS Legal, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/212/2019.  
Ms. Fershte Sethna a/w Mr. Mohit Tiwari, Mr. Prakalathem Bathey  
& Ms. Sushmita Singh Chauhan i/by DMD Advocates, Advocates for  
the Petitioner in WP/462/2022.

Mr. Vikram Nankani, Senior Counsel a/w Dr. Sujay Kantawala, Mr. Viraj Parikh, Mr. Parag Kabadi & Ms. Anshita Sethi i/by DSK Legal, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/2848/2016 & WP/2377/2018.

Ms. Riddhi Shah a/w Mr. Deep Thakkar i/by Markand Gandhi & Co., for the Petitioner in WP/864/2018.

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Vikram Nankani, Senior Counsel, Mr. Vikramaditya Deshmukh, Mr. Ashwin Dave, Mr. Amey Nabar & Ms. Swati Jain i/by A. S. Dayal & Associates, for the Petitioner in WP/242/2018.

Mr. Vaibhav Krishna a/w Tahir Prande i/by Juris Consillis, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/3209/2017.

Ms. Srushti Thorat i/by Vidhii Partners, Advocates for the Respondent-MMRDA in WP/2848/2016.

Mr. Nishant Chothani a/w Ms. Sneha Patil, Ms. Aditi Sinha & Mr. Hrishikesh Joshi i/by Maniar Srivastava Associates, Advocates for the Respondents in WP/2377/2018, WPL/212/2019, RPW/12/2019, RPWL/32/2019, NMW/277/2019, WP/3209/2017, WP/864/2018, WP/242/2018, IA/2172/2020, WP/1462/2022 & IA/4898/2022.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, JJ**

**DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> November 2025.**

**P.C. :**

Dr. Milind Sathe, the learned counsel for the petitioner-Taleem Research Foundation (Writ Petition No.462 of 2022) tenders a copy of the order dated 20<sup>th</sup> November 2025 in Interim Application (L) No.2444 of 2025 in Writ Petition No.462 of 2022 and apprises the Court that the aforesaid interim application was allowed and leave was granted to the petitioners to amend the petition.

2. Mr. Milind Sathe, the learned senior counsel refers to the decision rendered by this Court in Writ Petition No.586 of 2018 and states that the issue involved in this batch of writ petitions, except Writ Petition No.462 of 2022, is covered by this judgment.

3. Ms. Freshte Sethna, the learned counsel appearing for Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority, however, disputes this position.
4. The learned counsel appearing for the parties make a statement that no interim application is pending determination.
5. Pleadings are complete.
6. Stand over to 10<sup>th</sup> December 2025 at 03:30 p.m.
7. The learned assisting counsel shall prepare a common compilation of relevant documents.
8. Writ Petition No.462 of 2022 be de-tagged from this group of petitions and to be listed on 19<sup>th</sup> December 2025.

**[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]**

**[CHIEF JUSTICE]**